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Question:  In the CMS Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (Pub. 100-04), chapter 13, section 40 it reads 
that an office visit has to be a face-to-face visit, and medically necessary. Does that mean the beneficiary 
can’t come in just for a routine checkup and then we bill an office visit to Medicare? For example: the 
beneficiary has already received his Annual Wellness visit. We would report the ‘V’ (routine) diagnosis 
codes.  

Answer:  The CMS Medicare Benefit Policy Manual (Pub. 100-02), chapter 13, section 40  provides the 
following guidelines: “An RHC or FQHC visit is defined as a medically-necessary, face-to-face (one-on-
one) encounter between the patient and a physician, NP, PA, CNM, CP, or a CSW during which time one 
or more RHC or FQHC services are rendered. An Initial Preventive Physical Examination (IPPE) or an 
Annual Wellness Visit (AWV) can also be considered an RHC or FQHC visit.”  

• If the beneficiary has already had his Annual Wellness visit and wants to return in six months for 
a general check up, the Advance Beneficiary Notice of Noncoverage (ABN) is the appropriate 
document to voluntarily inform him that Medicare may not cover the service because it may be 
deemed “not medically necessary.”  

– The CMS’ MLN Matters® booklet titled Advance Beneficiary Notice of Noncoverage 
(ABN) Part A and Part B states: “Medicare does not require ABNs for statutorily excluded 
care or for services Medicare never covers. However, in these situations, you may issue 
an ABN voluntarily.”   

• HCPCS modifiers GA and GX are used to distinguish between voluntary, and required, uses of 
liability notices. Please refer to the proper reporting modifiers in the CMS MLN Matters® article 
MM6563 dated February 19, 2010.  

Question:  I represent a new applicant for FQHC designation and we are trying to understand whether 
or not an FQHC would be in a better position for expanded services and outreach to under-served 
populations - RHC to an FQHC. Is there information we could obtain in relation to those two entities either 
working together or converting? 

Answer:  The CMS State Operations Manual (Pub. 100-07) provides information in chapters 2 and 3. 
CGS also recommends you contact key members of your state’s Rural Health Association for advice and 
assistance.  

Question:  We bill our FQHC claims to Part A and we were told that we should be split-billing our visits. 
Example: send our visits to Part A, and send our and vaccine, pneumonia and influenza injections to Part 
B. Is that true? 

  

Rural Health Clinic (RHC) and Federally Qualified Health Center 
(FQHC) Ask the Contractor Teleconference 

http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c13.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/ABN_Booklet_ICN006266.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/ABN_Booklet_ICN006266.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6563.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Internet-Only-Manuals-IOMs-Items/CMS1201984.html?DLPage=1&DLSort=0&DLSortDir=ascending


 

 

Answer:  The CMS MLN Matters® Federally Qualified Health Center fact sheet (page 4) states:  
Influenza and Pneumococcal Vaccine Administration and Payment 
The cost of the influenza and pneumococcal vaccines and related administration are separately 
reimbursed at annual cost settlement. There is a separate worksheet on the cost report to report the cost 
of these vaccines and related administration. The patient pays no Part B deductible or coinsurance for 
these services. When a FQHC practitioner (e.g., a physician, NP, PA, or CNM) sees a patient for the sole 
purpose of administering these vaccinations, the FQHC may not bill for a visit; however, the costs of the 
vaccine and its administration are included on the annual cost report and reimbursed at cost settlement. 
As of January 1, 2011, FQHCs must report separate revenue lines for the influenza and pneumococcal 
vaccines when reporting a billable visit/encounter for data collection and analysis of the PPS. 
 
Question:  I would like some clarification on the place of service (POS) 50. Is it appropriate to use POS 
50 for Medicare and replacement policies such as Humana Anthem? 

Answer:  For Medicare fee-for-service (FFS): 

• For professional claims POS 50 is defined as: Federally Qualified Health Center - a facility 
located in a medically underserved area that provides Medicare beneficiaries preventive primary 
medical care under the general direction of a physician.   

• For 837 Institutional claims Type of Bill (TOB) 77X is to be reported and used for both:  
– Free-standing FQHCs, and  
– Provider-based FQHCs.  
Reference: CMS MLN Matters® article MM6338  

CGS administers the traditional Medicare program for Kentucky and Ohio. If you conduct business with a   
Medicare Advantage Plan (MAP) and have specific claims processing questions about their requirements, 
please contact that plan directly.  

 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/fqhcfactsheet.pdf
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/downloads/MM6338.pdf

